










































































































































































































































































Water Development Fee Study

For Shakopee Public Utilities



Snapshot of 2020: Existing Fees and Community Comparison

Study Approach and Assumptions

Recommendations

Water Trunk Fees

Water Capacity Charge Options

Discussion

Agenda
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Infrastructure Costs

• Terrain

• Aquifers and Water Quality

• Development Patterns

Philosophy

• Should growth pay for itself?

Degree of Analysis

• Has a study been completed?

Why do development fees differ?
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Trunk Water Fees (paid at plat)

• $4,451/acre

• Developers prefer paying fees with building permit

• Collecting fees at plat financially protects SPU

Water Capacity Charge (paid with building permit)

• $6,039 per SAC unit + 14.2 cents/sq. ft. for industrial

No increase to fees in 2020

2020 Water Development Fee Structure
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Water Dev. Fee Comparison – Single Family Home
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Total Dev. Fee Comparison – Single Family Home
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Water Dev. Fee Comparison – Multifamily Project
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Total Dev. Fee Comparison – Multifamily Project
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Water Dev. Fee Comparison – Mixed Use Industrial
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Total Dev. Fee Comparison – Mixed Use Industrial
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2019 Comparison of Monthly Water Bill
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2019 Comparison of Monthly Utility Bill
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Developer Push-back

Cities reducing fees for multi-family development by counting 1 

multifamily unit as < 1 SAC unit

Trends in Development Fees
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Last completed in 2008

Philosophy: Growth pays for itself

Historically, fees have produced cash balances sufficient to fund capital 

projects without bonding

Water Development Fee Study
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Fund 2019 Year-End Cash Balance

Water Capacity Fund $14,781,889

Water Trunk Fund $79,599



Per capita water use is down

More land purchased and served by Tribe

Higher density development patterns

Jackson Township annexation

Significant Changes since 2008
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Assumes growth should pay for itself

Water Capacity Fund pays for pumping, treatment, storage

Trunk Fund pays for trunk lines and oversizing

2020 Study Approach
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Water Capacity Charge = Total Costs/Total SAC Units

Trunk Fee = Total Costs/Total Acres



Full development by 2040

• Growth patterns consistent with City’s comp plan and AUAR

• Assumed 75% of growth in comp plan to be conservative

• Growth spread evenly

• 304 SAC Units per year

• 116 Acres platted per year

• Assumed existing rural residential units will NOT hook-up by 2040

Key Assumptions: Growth
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Full system build out by 2040

• Consistent with Comprehensive Water System Plan Update

• Construction costs inflate 4% annually

• Assumes two treatment plants 

• Includes trunk costs to serve existing rural residential areas

Key Assumptions: Capital Costs
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Improvement Timing Inflated Cost

Trunk Lines and Oversizing 2020-2040 $16,600,000

.75MG Elevated Tank 2020-2021 $3,900,000

Pump Houses Tank #8 Site 2022-2024 $2,600,000

Pump House #2 2024 $3,640,000

Pump House #4 2025 $3,785,000

Water Treatment Plant 2025 $10,580,000

Water Treatment Plant 2030 $14,400,000

Booster Station 2032 $4,200,000

Central Elevated Tank 2035 $3,000,000

Well #9 Upgrades 2037 $1,250,000

Major Capital Projects



Assumed two financings for Water Capacity Fund

• $7,000,000 in 2030 for 2nd Treatment Plant

 Assumes 15-year term

 About 50% of project costs financed

• $2,500,000 in 2032 for Booster Station

 Assumes a 10-year term

 About 60% of project costs financed

Ensures future users pay for improvements

Prudent Use of Debt
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Trunk fund has limited reserves

Need steady fee income to pay for planned extensions

Recommend 4.75% annual fee increases

Fee increase from $4,451 per acre to $4,662 per acre in 2021 ($211 

increase)

Water Trunk Fees
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Option #1: Maintain Current Rate Structure

Rate Impacts: Reduce Charges 11% in 2021

$664 reduction per SAC Unit

Increase rates 1% annually thereafter

Water Capacity Charges
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Total Water Development Fees on a Single-Family Home

Year Trunk Charge Capacity Charge
Total Water 

Development Fees

Annual Increase/

(Decrease)
Percent Increase

2020 $            4,451 $            6,039 $          10,490 

2021 $            4,662 $            5,375 $          10,037 $                (453) -4.3%

2022 $            4,884 $            5,428 $          10,312 $                  275 2.7%

Total Water Development Fees on a 100 Unit Apartment 
1 Multifamily Unit = 1 SAC Unit

Year Trunk Charge Capacity Charge

Total Water 

Development 

Fees per SAC 

Unit

Total Fee for 

Project

Annual Increase/

(Decrease)
Percent Increase

2020 $            4,451 $            6,039 $          10,490 $     1,049,000 

2021 $            4,662 $            5,375 $          10,037 $     1,003,713 $        (45,287) -4.3%

2022 $            4,884 $            5,428 $          10,312 $     1,031,234 $          27,521 2.7%

Option #1: Maintain Current Rate Structure



Option #2: Modify Rate Structure

1 Multi-family Unit = 0.8 SAC Units

Rationale: Small survey of Shakopee properties indicates 

apartments use less water than single family 

homes

Outcome: Reduces Charges 5.5% in 2021

$332 reduction per SAC Unit

Increase rates 1% annually thereafter

Water Capacity Charges
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Total Water Development Fees on a Single-Family Home

Year Trunk Charge Capacity Charge
Total Water 

Development Fees

Annual Increase/

(Decrease)
Percent Increase

2020 $            4,451 $            6,039 $          10,490 

2021 $            4,662 $            5,707 $          10,369 $                (121) -1.2%

2022 $            4,884 $            5,764 $          10,648 $                  279 2.7%
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Option #2: Apartment Unit = 0.8 SAC Units

Total Water Development Fees on a 100 Unit Apartment
1 Multifamily Unit = .8 SAC Unit

Year Trunk Charge Capacity Charge

Total Water 

Development 

Fees per SAC 

Unit

Total Fee for 

Project

Annual Increase/

(Decrease)
Percent Increase

2020 $            4,451 $            6,039 $          10,490 $     1,049,000 

2021 $            4,662 $            5,707 $          10,369 $        829,542 $      (219,458) -20.9%

2022 $            4,884 $            5,764 $          10,648 $        851,825 $          22,283 2.7%



If SPU reduces charges and/or changes the rate structure, developers 

who recently paid fees will ask for reimbursement.

Significant recent development activity means reimbursements will 

result in smaller fee decreases. Quantifying amount will require 

more analysis.

Will the SPU provide reimbursements on fees paid in 2020?

Policy Question

11/13/2020 26



SPU has prudently managed its resources and set adequate fees

Higher density development allows a one-time reduction in water 

capacity charge for 2021 and modest increases thereafter

Opportunity to restructure fees for multifamily residential

Update study every 3-5 years 

Conclusions and Recommendations
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Shakopee Public Utilities Commission

2020 Connection Fee Study

Estimate of SAC Units

Future Acreage to Full Buildout 2040

Engineer Est. 

REU's

Used for Plan 

REU's

Engineer's Est. 

Multifamily 

Units

Used for Plan 

Multifamily 

Units

Engineer's Est. 

Townhome 

Units

Used for Plan 

Townhome 

Units

Existing City Limits* 5897 3538 965 724 734 551

Jackson Township 4580 2748 444 333 320 240

Total 10477 6286 1409 1057 1054 791

* Excludes existing rural residential development

Growth Reduction Factor 75%

Developable Acreage Assumption 80%

City Limits

Jackson 

Township Total All Areas All Areas Total

Year SAC Units SAC units Total SAC Units
Multifamily SAC 

Units

Townhome SAC 

Units

Total Billable SAC 

Units **

2020 0 0 0

2021 510 0 510 401 109 419

2022 159 145 304 35 36 293

2023 159 145 304 35 36 293

2024 159 145 304 35 36 293

2025 159 145 304 35 36 293

2026 159 145 304 35 36 293

2027 159 145 304 35 36 293

2028 159 145 304 35 36 293

2029 159 145 304 35 36 293

2030 159 145 304 35 36 293

2031 159 145 304 35 36 293

2032 159 145 304 35 36 293

2033 159 145 304 35 36 293

2034 159 145 304 35 36 293

2035 159 145 304 35 36 293

2036 159 145 304 35 36 293

2037 159 145 304 35 36 293

2038 159 145 304 35 36 293

2039 159 145 304 35 36 293

2040 166 138 304 26 34 295

Total 3538 2748 6286 1057 791 5988

** Assumes 1 Multifamily Unit = 0.8 SAC Units and 1 Townhome Unit = 0.9 SAC units
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Shakopee Public Utilities Commission

2020 Connection Fee Study

Estimate of Acres Platted

Future Acreage to Full Buildout 2040

Engineer Est. 

Gross Acres

Used for Plan 

Net Dev. Acres

Existing City Limits* 2511 1507

Jackson Township 1365 819

Total 3876 2326

* Excludes existing rural residential development

Growth Reduction Factor 75%

Developable Acreage Assumption 80%

City Limits

Jackson 

Township Total

Year Acres Platted Acres Platted Total Acres Platted

2020 0 0 0

2021 75 41 116

2022 75 41 116

2023 75 41 116

2024 75 41 116

2025 75 41 116

2026 75 41 116

2027 75 41 116

2028 75 41 116

2029 75 41 116

2030 75 41 116

2031 75 41 116

2032 75 41 116

2033 75 41 116

2034 75 41 116

2035 75 41 116

2036 75 41 116

2037 75 41 116

2038 75 41 116

2039 75 41 116

2040 82 40 122

Total 1507 819 2326
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Shakopee Public Utilities Commission

Water Capacity Charge (Connection Fund)

Capital Improvement Program

Projects 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040

WELLS

Observation Wells @ Tank 3 and TBD 125,000 130,000

2-HES Jordan Well @ Tank 8 Site Well #23 641,000

   Well #24 submersible next to treatment plant 1,248,604

    Well #9 Flow Control Valve Upgrades 239,500

WATER TREATMENT

NES Jordan Well #22 Submersible 25,000 730,000

Water Treatment Plant 10,584,394 14,416,987

PUMP HOUSE ADDITIONS/EXPANSIONS

2-HES Pump House @ Tank #8 site 200,000 2,173,000 225,000

Pump House #2 Rehabilitation 3,640,000

Pump House #4 Rehabilitation 3,785,000

TANKS AND TRANSMISSION WATER MAIN

2-HES District Storage (.75MG Elevated Tank) 1,194,150 2,728,676

 Central 2nd High 250 K Tank 3,061,604

BOOSTER STATIONS

Booster Station @ Windmere 110,000

 Church Addition Booster Station 4,162,684

AUXILIARY FACILITIES

Inline Booster Station Site

Southbridge PRV Sites 10,000 110,000

   Normal Zone Elevated Tank PRV's 60,000 60,000 60,000

    Inline Booster Statn @ Foothill & Horizon NES to  2 HES 48,000 385,000

   Pressure Reducing Valve @ Horizon Drive 27,040

   Pressure Reducing Valve @ Muhlenhardt Rd. 27,040

   Pressure Reducing Valve @ CR 69 27,040

    Hwy 169 Flow Control Station 498,159

   Place Holder 100,000 104,000 108,160 112,486 116,986 121,665 126,532 131,593 136,857 142,331 148,024 153,945 160,103 166,507 173,168

Actual CIP ( Dollars) 1,499,150 3,742,676 1,375,000 2,173,000 3,892,040 14,423,474 100,000 104,000 347,660 610,646 14,533,973 121,665 4,289,216 131,593 136,857 3,203,935 148,024 1,402,550 160,103 166,507 173,168

Percent Inflation 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Inflated Project Costs 1,499,150 3,742,676 1,375,000 2,173,000 3,892,040 14,423,474 100,000 104,000 347,660 610,646 14,533,973 121,665 4,289,216 131,593 136,857 3,203,935 148,024 1,402,550 160,103 166,507 173,168
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Shakopee Public Utilities Commission

2020 Connection Fee Study

Water Trunk and Capacity Charges
Assumes 1 Multifamily Unit = .8 SAC Units

2020 Water Capacity Charge (WCC)

All Properties 6,039$     per SAC Unit

Industrial Surcharge 0.142$     per square foot

0%

Year Amount* Year
Annual Rate 

Increase

Capacity 

Charge
SAC Units*

Annual 

Capacity 

Charge 

Revenue

Industrial 

Surcharge Per 

Square Ft.

Industrial 

Building Sq. 

Ft.

Industrial 

Surcharge 

Revenue

Interest Income
Total 

Revenues

Cash Funded 

Projects

Bond Funded 

Projects

Projected 

Annual Debt 

Service

Projected 

Ending WCC 

Cash Balance

0.5% 11,690,574       

2018 3,044,958          59,626                3,104,584          1,709,276          13,085,882       

2019 4,446,012 63,880 4,509,892          2,813,886          -                     14,781,889       

See CIP 2020 1,499,150       2020 6,039$           2,033,481 0.142$             0 0 152,521             2,186,002          1,499,150          -                  -                     15,468,741       

See CIP 2021 3,742,676       2021 -8.50% 5,526$           783            4,326,611 0.130$             72,728 9,450 77,344                4,413,404          3,742,676          -                  -                     16,139,469       

See CIP 2022 1,375,000       2022 1.00% 5,581$           293            1,635,216 0.131$             72,728 9,544 80,697                1,725,457          1,375,000          -                  -                     16,489,926       

See CIP 2023 2,173,000       2023 1.00% 5,637$           293            1,651,568 0.133$             72,728 9,639 82,450                1,743,657          2,173,000          -                  -                     16,060,583       

See CIP 2024 3,892,040       2024 1.00% 5,693$           293            1,668,084 0.134$             72,728 9,736 80,303                1,758,123          3,892,040          -                  -                     13,926,666       

See CIP 2025 14,423,474     2025 1.00% 5,750$           293            1,684,765 0.135$             72,728 9,833 69,633                1,764,232          14,423,474       -                  -                     1,267,424          

See CIP 2026 100,000           2026 1.00% 5,808$           293            1,701,612 0.137$             72,728 9,932 6,337                  1,717,881          100,000             -                     2,885,304          

See CIP 2027 104,000           2027 1.00% 5,866$           293            1,718,628 0.138$             72,728 10,031 14,427                1,743,085          104,000             -                  -                     4,524,390          

See CIP 2028 347,660           2028 1.00% 5,924$           293            1,735,815 0.139$             72,728 10,131 22,622                1,768,568          347,660             -                  -                     5,945,298          

See CIP 2029 610,646           2029 1.00% 5,984$           293            1,753,173 0.141$             72,728 10,232 29,726                1,793,132          610,646             -                  -                     7,127,785          

See CIP 2030 14,533,973     2030 1.00% 6,043$           293            1,770,705 0.142$             72,728 10,335 35,639                1,816,679          7,533,973          7,000,000       -                     1,410,491          

See CIP 2031 121,665           2031 1.00% 6,104$           293            1,788,412 0.144$             72,728 10,438 7,052                  1,805,903          121,665             -                  586,366             2,508,362          

See CIP 2032 4,289,216       2032 1.00% 6,165$           293            1,806,296 0.145$             72,728 10,543 12,542                1,829,380          2,489,216          1,800,000       586,366             1,262,160          

See CIP 2033 131,593           2033 1.00% 6,226$           293            1,824,359 0.146$             72,728 10,648 6,311                  1,841,318          131,593             -                  794,698             2,177,187          

See CIP 2034 136,857           2034 1.00% 6,289$           293            1,842,602 0.148$             72,728 10,754 10,886                1,864,242          136,857             -                  794,698             3,109,875          

See CIP 2035 3,203,935       2035 1.00% 6,352$           293            1,861,028 0.149$             72,728 10,862 15,549                1,887,439          3,203,935          -                  794,698             998,682             

See CIP 2036 148,024           2036 1.00% 6,415$           293            1,879,639 0.151$             72,728 10,971 4,993                  1,895,603          148,024             -                  794,698             1,951,563          

See CIP 2037 1,402,550       2037 1.00% 6,479$           293            1,898,435 0.152$             72,728 11,080 9,758                  1,919,273          1,402,550          -                  794,698             1,673,589          

See CIP 2038 160,103           2038 1.00% 6,544$           293            1,917,419 0.154$             72,728 11,191 8,368                  1,936,978          160,103             -                  794,698             2,655,766          

See CIP 2039 166,507           2039 1.00% 6,610$           293            1,936,594 0.155$             72,728 11,303 13,279                1,961,176          166,507             -                  794,698             3,655,737          

See CIP 2040 173,168           2040 1.00% 6,676$           295            1,969,311 0.157$             72,728 11,416 18,279                1,999,006          173,168             -                  794,698             4,686,878          

2041 794,698             3,892,180          

2042 794,698             3,097,483          

2043 -                     586,366             2,511,117          

2044 586,366             1,924,750          

2045 586,366             1,338,384          

Total Projects to be Funded with WAC Charges 52,735,236$   Total Projections for 2020 - 2045 6,352         40,403,753$     1,454,556        208,069$         758,716$          41,370,538$     43,935,236$     8,800,000$    9,706,074$      

Capital Projects
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Shakopee Public Utilities Commission

Trunk Water Charge (Trunk Fund)

Capital Improvement Program

Projects 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040

TRUNK WATER MAINS

To Be Determined 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000

OVERSIZING

    Interconnection w/Savage Metering 25,000

16" WM East from Monarch Estates 158,000 246,740 171,395 178,250

16" WM Krystal Addition to CR 79 88,572

12" WM South from 169 to 17th Ave 52,675

    To Be Determined 100,000

12" WM CR 16 from CR 15 to CR69 52,675 57,200 59,500

12" WM on Stagecoach Rd. from Eagle Creek to Hason Ave 128,750

12" WM Vierling Drive W 52,675

12" WM South of Valley View Road 105,340

12" WM Parallel to CR 69 S from Vierling Drive 57,200 59,500

12" WM Thrush Street 61,900

12" WM CR 83 128,750

12" WM W of Tank #8 Site 61,900

12" WM W of CR 69

12" WM W of CR 69 thru area B 1-HES 118,656 123,600 128,750

12" WM W of CR 69 thru area B 2-HES 128,750

12" WM 60 .25 miles N of CR 78 61,900

12" WM Horizon Drive 243,360

8" WM on Muhlenhardt Rd. 90,376

12" WM W of Windmere 52,675 112,472

Future Placeholder 659,055 685,417 712,833 741,347 771,001 801,841 833,914 867,271 901,962 938,040 975,562 1,014,584 1,055,168 1,097,374 1,141,269

TOTAL 283,000 612,780 423,267 440,906 360,972 935,636 689,055 715,417 742,833 771,347 806,001 836,841 868,914 902,271 936,962 978,040 1,015,562 1,054,584 1,095,168 1,137,374 1,181,269

Percent Inflation 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Inflated Project Costs 283,000 612,780 423,267 440,906 360,972 935,636 689,055 715,417 742,833 771,347 806,001 836,841 868,914 902,271 936,962 978,040 1,015,562 1,054,584 1,095,168 1,137,374 1,181,269

TOTAL CIP FROM COMPREHENSIVE WATER SYSTEM PLAN

  Upsize 6 to 8-inch Main 351,000          

  Upsize 6 to 12-inch Trunk Main 6,897,000       

  Upsize 6 to 16-inch Trunk Main 1,159,000       

  Upsize 8 to 12-inch Trunk Main 979,000          

  Upsize 8 to 16-inch Trunk Main 215,000          

  Zone Boundary PRV's 595,000          

  Highway Crossing/Casing 350,000          

TOTAL 10,546,000     

Less Planned 2020-2025 (2,733,094)      Note: Amount prior to inflation

Remaining 7,812,906       

Annual Amount over 15 years 520,860.37     Note: Inflated 4% annually for 4 years to determine 2026 Future Placeholder CIP estimate
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Shakopee Public Utilities Commission

2020 Connection Fee Study

Water Trunk and Capacity Charges

2020 Trunk Water Charge (TWC)

All Properties 4,451$     per Net Acre

Growth Reduction Factor Applied 75%

0%

Year Amount* Year
Annual Rate 

Increase
Rate Acres Fee Revenue

Interest 

Income

Cash Funded 

Projects

Bond Funded 

Projects

Projected 

Annual Debt 

Service

Projected 

Ending TWC 

Cash Balance

0.5% (12,045)$           

2018 389,497 178,295$          -$                  199,157$          

2019 198,737 318,295            -                     79,599$            

Trunk Mains and Oversizing 2020 283,000          2020 4,451$            -             83,189 283,000            -                  -                     (120,212)$         

Trunk Mains and Oversizing 2021 612,780          2021 4.75% 4,662$            116             540,841 (601)                  612,780            -                  -                     (192,752)$         

Trunk Mains and Oversizing 2022 423,267          2022 4.75% 4,884$            116             566,531 (964)                  423,267            -                  -                     (50,452)$           

Trunk Mains and Oversizing 2023 440,906          2023 4.75% 5,116$            116             593,441 (252)                  440,906            -                  -                     101,831$          

Trunk Mains and Oversizing 2024 360,972          2024 4.75% 5,359$            116             621,630 509                    360,972            -                  -                     362,998$          

Trunk Mains and Oversizing 2025 935,636          2025 4.75% 5,613$            116             651,157 1,815                 935,636            -                  -                     80,334$            

Trunk Mains and Oversizing 2026 689,055          2026 4.75% 5,880$            116             682,087 402                    689,055            -                  -                     73,768$            

Trunk Mains and Oversizing 2027 715,417          2027 4.75% 6,159$            116             714,486 369                    715,417            -                  -                     73,206$            

Trunk Mains and Oversizing 2028 742,833          2028 4.75% 6,452$            116             748,424 366                    742,833            -                  -                     79,163$            

Trunk Mains and Oversizing 2029 771,347          2029 4.75% 6,758$            116             783,974 396                    771,347            -                  -                     92,186$            

Trunk Mains and Oversizing 2030 806,001          2030 4.75% 7,079$            116             821,213 461                    806,001            -                  -                     107,859$          

Trunk Mains and Oversizing 2031 836,841          2031 4.75% 7,416$            116             860,221 539                    836,841            -                  -                     131,779$          

Trunk Mains and Oversizing 2032 868,914          2032 4.75% 7,768$            116             901,081 659                    868,914            -                  -                     164,605$          

Trunk Mains and Oversizing 2033 902,271          2033 4.75% 8,137$            116             943,883 823                    902,271            -                  207,040$          

Trunk Mains and Oversizing 2034 936,962          2034 4.75% 8,523$            116             988,717 1,035                 936,962            -                  259,831$          

Trunk Mains and Oversizing 2035 978,040          2035 4.75% 8,928$            116             1,035,681 1,299                 978,040            -                  318,771$          

Trunk Mains and Oversizing 2036 1,015,562       2036 4.75% 9,352$            116             1,084,876 1,594 1,015,562         -                  389,679$          

Trunk Mains and Oversizing 2037 1,054,584       2037 4.75% 9,797$            116             1,136,408 1,948 1,054,584         -                  473,451$          

Trunk Mains and Oversizing 2038 1,095,168       2038 4.75% 10,262$         116             1,190,387 2,367 1,095,168         -                  571,038$          

Trunk Mains and Oversizing 2039 1,137,374       2039 4.75% 10,749$         116             1,246,930 2,855 1,137,374         -                  683,449$          

Trunk Mains and Oversizing 2040 1,181,269       2040 4.75% 11,260$         122             1,373,719 3,417 1,181,269         -                  879,316$          

-                     -                     

Total Projects to be Funded with WAC Charges 16,788,197$  Total Projections for 2020 - 2040 2,326         17,568,876$    19,038$            17,284,787$    -$               -$                 -$                 

Capital Projects

11/13/2020 Page 6 - TRUNK Fund



Shakopee Public Utilities Commission

2020 Connection Fee Study

Total Water Development Fees on a Single Family Home Total Water Development Fees on a 100 Unit Multifamily Project Total Water Development Fees on a 100 Unit Townhome Project

Assumes 3 Units per Acre Assumes a 6 Acre Site Assumes a 10 Acre Site

1 Multifamily Unit = .8 SAC Unit 1 Multifamily Unit = .8 SAC Unit
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2020 1,484$             6,039$             7,523$             2020 26,706$           483,120$         509,826$         2020 44,510$           543,510$         588,020$         

2021 1,554$             5,526$             7,080$             (443)$                 -5.9% 2021 27,975$           442,055$         470,029$         (39,797)$         -7.8% 2021 46,624$           497,312$         543,936$         (44,084)$         -7.5%

2022 1,628$             5,581$             7,209$             129$                  1.8% 2022 29,303$           446,475$         475,779$         5,749$             1.2% 2022 48,839$           502,285$         551,124$         7,188$             1.3%

2023 1,705$             5,637$             7,342$             133$                  1.8% 2023 30,695$           450,940$         481,635$         5,857$             1.2% 2023 51,159$           507,308$         558,466$         7,343$             1.3%

2024 1,786$             5,693$             7,479$             137$                  1.9% 2024 32,153$           455,450$         487,603$         5,967$             1.2% 2024 53,589$           512,381$         565,969$         7,503$             1.3%

2025 1,871$             5,750$             7,621$             142$                  1.9% 2025 33,681$           460,004$         493,685$         6,082$             1.2% 2025 56,134$           517,504$         573,639$         7,669$             1.4%

2026 1,960$             5,808$             7,768$             146$                  1.9% 2026 35,280$           464,604$         499,884$         6,200$             1.3% 2026 58,801$           522,680$         581,480$         7,841$             1.4%

2027 2,053$             5,866$             7,919$             151$                  1.9% 2027 36,956$           469,250$         506,206$         6,322$             1.3% 2027 61,594$           527,906$         589,500$         8,020$             1.4%

2028 2,151$             5,924$             8,075$             156$                  2.0% 2028 38,712$           473,943$         512,654$         6,448$             1.3% 2028 64,519$           533,185$         597,705$         8,205$             1.4%

2029 2,253$             5,984$             8,236$             161$                  2.0% 2029 40,550$           478,682$         519,232$         6,578$             1.3% 2029 67,584$           538,517$         606,101$         8,397$             1.4%

2030 2,360$             6,043$             8,403$             167$                  2.0% 2030 42,477$           483,469$         525,945$         6,713$             1.3% 2030 70,794$           543,902$         614,697$         8,595$             1.4%

2031 2,472$             6,104$             8,576$             173$                  2.1% 2031 44,494$           488,304$         532,798$         6,852$             1.3% 2031 74,157$           549,341$         623,498$         8,802$             1.4%

2032 2,589$             6,165$             8,754$             178$                  2.1% 2032 46,608$           493,187$         539,794$         6,997$             1.3% 2032 77,679$           554,835$         632,514$         9,016$             1.4%

2033 2,712$             6,226$             8,939$             185$                  2.1% 2033 48,822$           498,118$         546,940$         7,146$             1.3% 2033 81,369$           560,383$         641,752$         9,238$             1.5%

2034 2,841$             6,289$             9,130$             191$                  2.1% 2034 51,141$           503,100$         554,240$         7,300$             1.3% 2034 85,234$           565,987$         651,221$         9,469$             1.5%

2035 2,976$             6,352$             9,328$             198$                  2.2% 2035 53,570$           508,131$         561,700$         7,460$             1.3% 2035 89,283$           571,647$         660,930$         9,708$             1.5%

2036 3,117$             6,415$             9,533$             205$                  2.2% 2036 56,114$           513,212$         569,326$         7,626$             1.4% 2036 93,524$           577,363$         670,887$         9,957$             1.5%

2037 3,266$             6,479$             9,745$             212$                  2.2% 2037 58,780$           518,344$         577,124$         7,798$             1.4% 2037 97,966$           583,137$         681,103$         10,216$           1.5%

2038 3,421$             6,544$             9,965$             220$                  2.3% 2038 61,572$           523,527$         585,099$         7,975$             1.4% 2038 102,620$         588,968$         691,588$         10,485$           1.5%

2039 3,583$             6,610$             10,193$           228$                  2.3% 2039 64,496$           528,763$         593,259$         8,160$             1.4% 2039 107,494$         594,858$         702,352$         10,764$           1.6%

2040 3,753$             6,676$             10,429$           236$                  2.3% 2040 67,560$           534,050$         601,610$         8,351$             1.4% 2040 112,600$         600,807$         713,407$         11,055$           1.6%
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